MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF

THE TOWNSHIF COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP

OF WEEHAWKEN, COUNTY OF HUDSON, MUNICIPAL
BUILDING IN SAID TOWNSHIP ON WEDNESDAY
OCTOBER 8% 2025

CONVENED: 7:05 PM

Mayor Turner led the Pledge of Allegiance.
ROLL CALL:

Present: Councilpersons Sosa, Silvestri-Ehret, Lavagningo, Curiis, Turner
Absent: None.

Mayor Turner: The notice requirements provided for in the “Open Public Meetings Act” have been satisfied.

Notice of this meeting was properly given in the Annual Notice which was adopted by the Township
- Council on December 23*9 2024 . Said Resolution was transmitted by the Township Clerk and a notice is
posted in the Council Chambers of this Municipal Building.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: None

DISCUSSIONS FROM OFFICIALS: None to be heard.

CITIZENS COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS:

Faye Boatright: 1tem B, COLA

Mayor Turner; It allows us to go up 3.5%

Faye: Where in the budget is it available?

Faye: Item E, when is the sale date?

Lisa Toscano CFO- October 16"

Faye; What kind of sale?

Lisa: Public sale

Faye: Letter F, Form & Sale, how was the money spent? Also explain Louisa park
Mayor Tummer explains the change order on agenda -

Faye: On the bill list, you continue to spend on warkforce housing

Mayor Turner;: Rents pay for the expenses

WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS: None.

_ UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None to be heard

NEW BUSINESS:
Councilman Curtis introduced the following ordinance:

WHEREAS, the Local Government Cap Law, N.J.S, 40A: 4-45.1 ef seq., provides that in the
preparation of its annual budget, a municipality shall limit any increase in said budget up to 2.5% unless
authorized by ordinance to increase it to 3.5% over the previous year’s final appropriations, subject to
certain exceptions; and




WHEREAS, N.JI.8.A. 40A: 4-45.15a provides that a municipality may, when authorized by
ordinance, appropriate the difference between the amount of its actual final appropriation and the 3,5%
percentage rate as an exception to its final appropriations in either of the next two succeeding years; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Weehawken in the County of Hudson
finds it advisabie and necessary to increase its State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2026 budget by up to 3.5% over
the previous year’s final appropriations, in the interest of promoting the health, safety and welfare of the
residents and taxpayers; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council hereby determines that a 1.0% increase in the budget for
said year, amounting to $363,819.81 in excess of the increase in final appropriations otherwise permitted
by the Local Government Cap Law, is advisable and necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council hereby determines that any amount authorized hereinabove
that is not appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to final appropriation
in either of the next two succeeding years,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of
Weehawken, in the County of Hudson, a majority of the full authorized membership of this governing
body affirmatively concurring, that in the SFY 2026 budget year, the final appropriations of the
Township of Weehawken shall, in accordance with this ordinance and N.J.8.A, 40A; 4-45.14, be
increased by 3,5%, amounting to $1,273369.34, and that the SFY 2026 municipal budget for the
Township of Weehawken be approved and adopted in accordance with this ordinance; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that any amount authorized hereinabove that is not
appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to final appropriation in either
of the next two succeeding years; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this ordinance as introduced be filed
with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services within 5 days of introduction; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a ceriified copy of this ordinance, upon adoption and with
the recorded vote included thereon, shall be filed with said Director within 5 days after such adoption.

Councilman Curtis read the following resolution;

BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Counneil of the Township of Weehawken that Ordinance #
21-2025 entitled:

AN ORDINANCE TO EXCEED THE MUNICIPAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION LIMITS AND TO
ESTABLISH A CAP BANK FOR STATE FISCAL YEAR 2026

Hereto for introduced does now pass on first reading and said Ordinance be further considered for
final passage at a public hearing to be held at a meeting beginning at 6:00 PM ,November 5" , 2025
at the regular meeting place of the Township Council, and that at such time and place all persons
interested to be given an opportunity {o be heard concerning said Ordinance, and that the Township
Clerk be and she is hereby authorized and directed to publish said Ordinance according to law.,




DATED: October 8" 2025

On motion by Councilman Curiis, seconded by Councilwoman Silvestri-Ehret , the foregoing resolution was
adopted by the following vote:

Ayes: Sosa, Silvestri:Ehret, Lavagnino, Curtis, Turner
Nays: None

Councilwoman Lavagnino read the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Division of Local Government Services allows a municipali€y to average the last three
(3) years, in computation of the appropriation reserve for uncollected taxes in the current budget; and

WHEREAS, the collection rate for the last three years was as follows:

YEAR ' PERCENTAGE
2024-2025 99.77%
2023-2024 99,99%
2022-2023 99,94

299,70

AVERAGE 9%.90%

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of
Weehawken that 99.90% is used to calculate the appropriation Reserve for uncollected taxes in the 2026
FY Budget,

DATED: October 8% 2025

On motion by Councilwoman Lavagnino , seconded by Councilman Sosa , the foregoing resolution was
adopied by the following vote:

Ayes: Sosa, Silvestri-Ehret, Lavagnino, Curtis, Turner
Nays: None

Councilwoman Silvesiri-Ehret introduced the following resolufion:

RESOLUTION # 175-2025
Be it Resolved, that the following statements of revenue and appropriations shall constitute the
approved Municipal Budget for the SFY 2026;

General Appropriations
Appropriations within "CAPS" - Municipal Purposes $
' 39,480,316.36
Appropriations excluded from "CAPS" - Municipal Purposes 29,589,169.08
Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 89,141.22
Total General Appropriations 69,158,626.66
Less: Anticipated Revenues 28,465,339.78
Amount to be Raised by Taxes for Support of Muuicipal
Budget
Local Tax Municipal Purposes $

39,206,463.60




Minimum Library Tax 1,486,823.28

Total to be Raised by Taxes §
40,693,286.88

The Governing Body of the Township of Weehawken does hereby approve the above as the
Municipal Budget
for the SFY 2026:

Dated: October 8% 2025

On motion by Councilwoman Silvesiri-Ehret ,seconded by Councilman Sosa, the foregoing resolution was
adopted by the following vote:

Ayes: Sosa, Silvestri-Ehret, Lavagnino, Curtis, Turner
Nays: None

Councilman Curtis read the following resolution:

RESOLUTION FPROVIDING FOR THE COMBINATION OF
CERTAIN ISSUES OF NOTES OF THE TOWNSHIY OF
WEEHAWKEN INTO THREE INDIVIDUAL ISSUES OF NOTES
AGGREGATING $22,974,000 IN PRINCIPAL AMOUNT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL. OF THE TOWNSHIP OF
WEEHAWKEN:

Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of N.I.S.A. 40A:2-26(f), the obligations of the
Township of Weehawken, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey (the “Township”) authorized
pursuant to the individual bond ordinances heretofore adopted and described as follows, shall be combined
and issued as a single bond anticipation note in the principal amount of $6,677,000:

. Bond Improvements / Purposes Useful
Pﬁﬁ:;i%ﬁ:ggﬁ;f Ordinance Authorized and Bond Ordinance Life
Number Adoption Date (years)
$853,000 11-2020 Providing for the purchase of real 40
property located at 106 - 114
Jefferson Street,
Finally adopted 09/09/20
$2,282,000 13-2021 Providing for various capital 25
improvements (Hurricane Ida).
Finally adopted 09/22/21
$3,542,000 08-2023 Providing for various capital 12,16
improvements.
Finally adopted 08/16/23
$6,677,000

Section 2, Pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:2-26(f), the obligations of the
Township authorized pursuant to the individual ordinances and resolutions heretofore adopted and described

as follows, shall be combined and issued as a single tax appeal refunding note in the principal amount of
$7,250,000:




Bond Purposes Authorized and Useful
Ordinance Ordinance / Resolution Life
Number Adoption Date (years)

Principal Amount of
Notes To Be Soid

$7.250,000 16-2025 Providing for the payment of 12
amounts owing fo others for taxes
levied.
Finally adopted 08/13/25

LFB approval 08/13/25

$7,250,000

Section 3. Pursuant to the provisions of NJ.8.A. 40A:2-26(f), the obligations of the
Township authorized pursuant to the individual ordinances and resolutions heretofore adopted and described
as follows, shall be combined and issued as a single bond anticipation note in the principai amount of
$5,047,000:

Bond Purposes Authorized and Useful
Ordinance Ordinance / Resolution Life
Number Adoption Date (years)

Principal Amount of
Notes To Be Sold

$9,047,000 20-2025 Providing for the purchase of real 40
property located at 49 47th Street;
51 47th Street; 53 47th Street;
3612-3614 Park Avenue; and
4600 Park Avenue.

Finally adopted 09/09/20

$9,047,000

Section 4. The notes described herein shall be issued for a period not exceeding one year,
and may be renewed from time to time for additional periods, none of which shall exceed one year pursuant
to the Local Bond Law. Further, the individual bond ordinances, ordinances and resolutions described
herein have not been rescinded and remain in foll force and effect as authorizations for the respective
amounts of notes described.

Section 5. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

On motion by Councilman Curtis , seconded by Councilwoman Silvestri-Ehret , the foregoing resoluiion
was adopted by the following vote:

Ayes: Sosa, Silvesiri-Ehret, Lavagnino, Curtis, Turner
Nays: None

Councilwoman Lavagnino read the following resolution:

RESOLUTION DETERMINING THE FORM AND OTHER DETAILS
OF $22,974,000 OF NOTES CONSISTING OF A $6,677,600 BOND
ANTICIPATION NOTE, A $7,250,000 TAX APPEAL REFUNDING
NOTE, AND A §9,047,000 BOND ANTICIPATION NOTE
(FEDERALLY TAXABLE) OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEEHAWKEN
AND PROVIDING FOR THEIR SALE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSIIP OF
WEEHAWKEN:




Section 1. The $6,677,000 principal amount of bonid anticipation notes of the Township
of Weehawken, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey (the “Township”) referred to and
described in the resolution adopted on October 8, 2025 and entitled “RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR
THE COMBINATION OF CERTAIN ISSUES OF NOTES OF THE TOWNSHIF OF WEEHAWEKEN
INTO THREE INDIVIDUAL ISSUES OF NOTES AGGREGATING $22,974,000 IN PRINCIPAL
AMOUNT” (the “Combination Resolution™), shall be issued as a federally tax exempt bond anticipation
note (the “BAN").

Section 2, The $7,250,000 principal amount of tax appeal refunding notes of the
Township referred to and described in the Combination Resolution shall be issued as a federally tax exempt
tax appeal refunding note (the “TARN”, together with the BAN, the “TE Notes™).

Section 3. The $9,047,000 principal amount of bond anticipation notes of the Township
referred to and described in the Combination Resolution shall be issued as a federally taxable bond
anticipation note (the “Taxable BAN”, together with the TE Notes, the “Notes™).

Section 4. ‘The Notes shall mature at such time as may be defermined by the Chief
Financial Officer; provided that the Notes shall not mature later thar one year from its date.

Section 5. The Notes shall bear interest at such rate and be in such form as may be
determined by the Chief Financial Officer,

Section 6. The Chief Financial Officer shali determine all matters in connection with the
Notes, and the Chief Financial Officer’s signature upon the Notes shall be conclusive evidence as to all such
determinations.

Section 7. The Notes may be renewed from time to time subject to the provisions of the
Local Bond Law.

Section 8, The Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to sell a part, or all, of the
Notes from time to time at public or private sale, and to deliver it to the purchasers thereof upon receipt of
payment of the purchase price plus accrued interest, if any, from its date to the date of delivery thereof.

Section 9. The Chief Financial Officer is directed to report in writing to the governing
body at the meeting next succeeding the date when any sale of the Notes issued is made. Such report must
include the amount, the description, the interest rate and the maturity schedule of the Notes sold, the price
obtained and the name of the purchaser.

Section 10,  The Mayor and Chief Financial Officer {(each, an “Authorized Officer™) are
hereby authorized io execute the Notes in the Township’s name, atong with any documents, instruments or
closing certificates deemed necessary, desirable or convenient by JP Capizzi LL.C, Union City, New Jersey
{“Bond Counsel”) to provide for the authorization, sale and delivery of the Notes by the Township
(collectively, the “Financing Documents™). The Clerk is hereby authorized to attest to the execution of the
Financing Documents by an Authorized Officer and to affix, imprint or reproduce the Township’s official
seal fo such Financing Docurments,

Section 11.  The Township hereby appoints the following professional service providers
(collectively, the “Financing Professionals™) and authorizes their performance of such actions as the
Authorized Officers and Bond Counsel deem necessary, desirable or convenient in relation fo the
suthorization, sale and delivery of the Notes:

a) NW Financial Group, LLC as Municipal Advisor;

b) Garbarini & Co., P.C. as Accountant;

¢} PFK O’Connor Davies LLP ag Auditor;

d) Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company as Paying Agent; and

€) Garbarini & Co., P.C. and NW Financial Group, LLC as
Continuing Disclosure Agent.

Section 12,  Bond Counsel is authorized to arrange for the preparation of the Notes and the
printing of the Official Statement to be prepared by the Authorized Officers, in consultation with Bond
Counsel and the Financing Professionals, on behalf of the Township.

|
|
:

;
|
]
|
|
|
|
i
;
i
;
|
|
§
i
E
|
3
:
?
§
%




Section 13.  The Township will execule and deliver at closing a Secondary Market
Disclosure Undertaking, in a form approved by Bond Counsel, in order to comply with the secondary market
disclosure requirements contemplated by Rule 15¢2-12 adopted by the United States Securities and
Exchange Commission pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,

Section 14. The Township hereby covenants that it will comply with any conditions
imposed by the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, in order to preserve the exemption from
taxation of interest on the Notes, including the requirement to rebate all nef investment earnings on the gross
proceeds above the yield on the TE Notes.

Section 15.  This resolution shall take effect immediately.

On motion by Councilwoman Lavagnino , seconded by Counciiwoman Silvestri-Ehret, the foregoing
resolution was adopted by the following vote:

Ayes: Sosa, Silvestri-Ehret, Lavagnino, Curtis, Turner
Nays: None

Councilman Curtis read the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Township Manager has requested that the Township Council approve Change Orders #1,
#2, #3 and #4 for the project known as LOUISA PARK RENOVATIONS; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council is satisfied, based upon the review, report and recommendations
of the Project Architect, that the work encompassed by the said Change Orders was not reasonably
foreseeable at the time this confract was awarded; that the work is necessary and desirable and cannot be
made the subject of separate bids without unreasonably compromising the construction project; that the price
for the Change Orders work is fair and reasonable; and that the said Change Orders otherwise comply with

the Local Public Contracts Law and Reguiations; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the Township has determined that sufficient funds are
available to fund such Change Orders, in account # _424-842-6705 , asevidenced by the attached Certificate
of Availability of Funds,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the of the Township of
Weehawken, County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, that the following Change Orders, with reference to
LOUISA PARK RENOVATIONS (Adamo Brothers Construction, Inc., contractor, and RSC Architects),

are hereby approved:

Change Order #1 for $53,300.00
Change Order #2 for $8,368.70

Change Order #3 for $37,311.26
Change Order #4 for $35,555.13

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and/or the Township Manager be, and are hereby,
authorized to execute an appropriate amendatory coniract or change order work authorization for the work of

the said Change Orders, subject to the approval of the Township Attorney as to form; and




BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED that the original contract sum of $1,849,475.00 is hereby amended as

a result of these and any previously approved change orders to the new contract sum of $1,984,010.09.

On motion by Councilman Curtis , seconded by Councilman Sosa , the foregoing resolution was adopied by
the following vote:

Ayes: Sosa, Silvestri-Ehret, Lavagnino, Curtis, Turner
Nays: None

Councilwoman Lavagnino read the following resolution:

WHEREAS, there exists a need for Emergency Repair Services to the Township's Garbage Truck Unit
#43; and

WHEREAS, this is an emergent matter since the nature of the conditions affects the health,
safety and welfare of Township residents and others within the Township, for the reasons stated in the
attached memorandum / certification of the Township Manager and/or Public Works Department

Director(s); and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount of the contract in question totals $37,305.19 and a written
request for the performance of said work has been filed with the Finance Department by the Public
Works Department Director(s) and approved by the Township Manager; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the Township has certified that sufficient funds are
available for the payment thereof in account , as evidenced by the attached Certificate of Availability of

Funds; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracis Law (N.J.8.A. 40A:11-6, et seq.) requires that the
resolution authorizing the award of contracts for "Emergency purchases and contracts” without

competitive bids and the contract itself must be available for public inspection; and

WHEREAS, the Township Manager has approved that this meets the statute and regulations

governing the award of said contracts,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of
Weehawken that the invoices of Hudson County Motors, Inc. for the EMERGENCY REPAIR
SERVICES TO THE TOWNSHIP’S GARBAGE TRUCK #43, as more particularly stated in the
invoice(s) of the said contractor, which are on file in the Office of the Township Clerk, are hereby

accepied and approved for a total price of $37,305.19.

DATED: October 8, 2025

On motion by Councilwoman Lavagnino , seconded by Councilwoman Silvestri-Bhret, the foregoing
resolution was adopted by the following vote:

Ayes: Sosa, Silvestri-Ehret, Lavagnino, Curtis, Turner




Nays: None
Councilwoman Silvestri-Ehret read the following resolution:
WHEREAS, there is a need for the acquisition of AMMUNITION and any Related Supplies for THE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY of the Township of Weehawken; and

WHEREAS, these items can be acquired from LAWMEN SUPPLY COMPANY under State
Contract # NJISTART 17-FLEET-00740 without the necessity of public bidding, pursuant fo the Local
Public Contracts Law (N.J.5.A. 40A:11-12); and

WHEREAS, the maximum cost of this acquisition is $22,440.64, as shown on the attached
Quotation #QT1513 from LAWMEN SUPPLY COMPANY, dated September 30, 2025, and the Chief
.Financiai Officer of the Township has certified as fo the availability of the listed equipment under the
State Contract identified above, and that sufficient funds are available for this acquisition in account #

4114-00-7562 (Current Fund) , s evidenced by the attached Certificate of Availability of

Funds and of State Coniract Ifems; and
WHEREAS, regulations promulgated pursuant o the Local Public Contracts Law, more
particularly, N.J.A.C, 5:34-7.9, require that an acquisition vader State Coniract as an exception to the

public bidding / public contracts laws be authorized by a resolution of the Township Council,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Councii of the Township of
Weehawken that the Township Manager and the Finance Director are hereby authorized and directed fo
prepare, approve and forward Purchase Order(s) to LAWMEN SUPPLY COMPANY for the
- acquisition of AMMUNITION and any Related Supplies for THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
SAFETY as more partibularly shown in the attached Quotation and as described above, in the total

amount of $22,440.64.

DATED: October 8, 2025

On motion by Couneilwoman Silvestri-Ehret , seconded by Councilman Curtis , the foregoing resolation
was adopted by the following vote:

Ayes: Sosa, Silvestri-Ehret, Lavagnino, Curtis, Turner
Nays: None

Councilwoman Silvestri-Ehret introduced the following ordinance::
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER VII, SCHEDULE XXI OF THE REVISED GENERAL

ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEEHAWKEN, 1987, TO CREATE A HANDICAP
PARKING SPACE




WHEREAS, the Weehawken Handicapped Parking Commitiee has reviewed the applications of
Holly Pizzuta residing at 10 Oak Street  in the Township of Weehawken, for the designation of a
restricted parking space, who having received from the New Jersey Division of Motor Vehicles a
handicapped person identification card, and the said Committee has reviewed the reports of the physical
examination of the said applicants and has recommended that the applications be approved by the Mayor
and Couneil,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of
Weehawken, County of Hudson and State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1, Subsection 7-12.1, SCHEDULE XXI (HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES) of the
Revised General Ordinances of the Township of Weehawken, 1987, is hereby amended by adding the
following to the parking restrictions therein:

SCHEDULE XX1
HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES

In accordance with the provisions of subsection 7-12.1, no person shali be permitted
to park, unless displaying the required permit number, in the following designated restricted

handicapped parking spaces.
Name of Street Applicant

Oak Street Holly Pizzuta

Section 2. The Director of Public Safety is hereby authorized and directed to have proper signs
calling atiention to the parking regulations and restrictions established under this Ordinance erected at the
appropriate locations.

Seetion 3, The handicapped parking space designated herein shall be vaiid from the effective date of
this Ordinance and until December 31, 2025

Section 4. The provisions of this Ordinance shall take effect upon final adoption and publication
according to law, except that those portions, if any, which require the approval of the Commissioner of the
New Jersey Department of Transportation, shall become effective upon receipt of such approval, if later.

INTRODUCED: October 8th 2025

Councilwoman Silvestri-Ehret read the following resolution:
BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Weehawken that Ordinance #
22-2025 entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER VII, SCHEDULE XXI OF THE REVISED GENERAL
ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEEHAWKEN, 1987, TO CREATE A HANDICAP
PARKING SPACE

Hereto for iniroduced does now pass on first reading and said Ordinance be further considered for
final passage at a public hearing to be held at a meeting beginning at 7:00 PM ,Ocicber 22, 2025 at
the regular meeting place of the Township Council, and that at such time and place all persons
interested to be given an opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance, and that the Township
Clerk be and she is hereby authorized and directed to publish said Ordinance according to law,

DATED: October 8% 2025

On motion by Councilwoman Silvestri-Ehret , seconded by Councilman Sosa , the foregoing resolution was
adopted by the following vote:

Ayes: Sosa, Silvestri-Ehret, Lavagnine, Curtis, Torner




Nays: None
Couneilman Sosa read the following resolution:

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN
ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE AND MORTGAGEE RECOGNITION
AGREEMENT FOR PORT IMPERIAL SOUTH PARCEL 3 URBAN
RENEWAL OWNER, LLC AS EDEVELOPER, WITH RESPECT TO THE
CONSTRUCTION FINANCING OF A MIXED-USE PROJECT CONTAINING
RESIDENTIAL UNITS, PARKING AND A MUNICIPAL PERFORMANCE
ARTS CENTER (HUDSON RIVER PAC) ON PROPERTY DESIGNATED AS
BLOCK 64.01, LOT 3.06 ON THE MUNICIPAL TAX MAP, ALSO KNOWN AS
PORT IMPERIAL SOUTH BUILDING #3 IN THE PORT IMPERIAL SOUTH
PLANNED DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant {o the Local Redevelopment and Housing Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1, ef seq.,
and proceedings in accordance therewith, the Weehawken Township Counncil (the Council) designated an
approximately 23.518-acre portion of the planned development known as Port Imperial South, being
delineated on the official Tax Map of Weehawken as Block 36.05, Lot 1.01 and Block 64.01, Lots 1.02,
1.03, 1.04, 1.05, 1.06, 1.07, 3.02, 3.03, 3.05 and 3.06 (ihe “Redevelopment Area®), as an area in need of
redevelopment and, by Ordinance adopted a redevelopment plan for the Redevelopment Area
(“Redevelopment Plan™); and

WHEREAS, Port Imperial South Parcel 3 Urban Renewal Owner, L1.C (the “Redeveloper”
owns certain property within the Redevelopment Area known as Block 64.01, Lot 3.06, as shown on the
official tax maps of the Township (the “Project Site™), and has been designated as redeveloper of the
Project Site by the Council; and

WHEREAS, Redeveloper proposes to develop on the Project Site a market rate residential project in
a single building along with the construction of certain amenities, including an outdoor swimming pool,
fitness center and other indoor and outdoor amenity spaces; structured parking spaces in a garage beneath
the building; and a 23,000 GSF Performing Arts Center to be dedicated to the Township and {o be known as
the Hudson River Performing Arts Center or Hudson River PAC (collectively, the "Project,"); and

WHEREAS, the Township and Redeveloper entered into a Redevelopment Agreement, dated
December 13, 2023, setting forth the terms and conditions under which Redeveloper agrees to develop the
Project (the “Redevelopment Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, the Township and Redeveloper entered into a Financial Agreement, dated December
13, 2023, setting forth the terms and conditions under which Redeveloper agrees to and the Township
accepls to receive payments in lieu of real property taxes (the “Financial Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the construction of the Project, and in accordance with Section
5.2(f) of the Redevelopment Agreement, Redeveloper has secured a construction loan from Otera Capital
Investissements XIV Inc. (the “Lender’™); and

WHEREAS, as a condition of granting the construction loan, the Lender requires that the Township
execute an estoppel certificate and mortgage recognition agreement (the “Estoppel Certificate™); and

WHEREAS, the Township Council has reviewed the Estoppel Certificate and has determined that if
is appropriaie to approve the execution of the Estoppel Agreement substantially in the form that is attached
hereto as Exhibit “T”,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of
Weehawken, County of Hudson and State of New Jersey as follows:

%
i
3




1. The recitals set forth above are hereby adopted and made a part of this Resolution,

2. The Mayor is authorized io execute the Township Estoppel Certificate And Mortgagee
Recognition Agresment in form satisfactory to the Mayor, the Township Attomey and Special
Redevelopment Counsel.

3. This resolution shall take effect immediately,

On motion by Councilman Sosa, seconded by Councilman Curtis, the foregoing resolution was adopted by
the following vote:

Ayes: Sosa, Silvestri-Ehret, Lavagnino, Custis, Turner

Nays: None

APPROVAL OF BILLS:

On motion by Councilwoman Lavagnino, seconded by Conneilwoman Silvestri-Ehret , all bills found to be
correct and properly andited be paid with all proper exemptions and recusals provided funds are sufficient

and appropriated.

Ayes: Sosa, Silvestri-Ehret, Lavagnino, Curtis, Turner
Nays: None

PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR:

At this time Mayor Turner asked the public if anyone wished to address the Couneil,

Sarah Lilo 619 Gregory Avenue

My name is Sarah, and I'm a Weehawken resident, parent, and community volunteer deeply

invested in the safety and well-being of our neighborhoods.

I'm here tonight to kindly ask the Council to pass a resolution in support of the New Jersey Immigrant Trust
Act.

At the beginning of the year, when the new administration ook office, there were many

community concerns about ICE presence in our neighborhood. During that time, the township and the school
were very supportive and informative, sharing details about the Immipgrant Trust Directive Act and
reassuring farnilies that local police were focused on protecting our community not enforcing federal
immigration laws.

However, with the fast-changing national policies, it's become clear that the Trust Directive

alone isn't enough. That's why we're asking for your support in urging New Jersey to pass the Immigrant
Trust Act a law that would strengthen and make these protections permanent across the state.

The Immigrant Trust Act helps build real trust between residents and law enforcement. When

people regardless of their immigration status feel safe talking to the police, reporting crimes, or cooperating
in investigations, our entire community becomes safer.

Police can do their jobs more effectively when witnesses and victims are not afraid to come

forward. This law ensures that local resources go foward public safety, not itnmigration

enforcement, and that every resident knows their local government starnids with them.

1t also helps protect family privacy in schools and community programs. Parents can feel

confident enrolling their children in school or after-school activities without fear that their

personal information could be shared or misused, Families can participate in local programs,

services, and community support withoui worrying that seeking help could put them at risk. That kind of
trust strengthens our schools and our neighborhoods.

Members of the public present:




Annie Kloimweder 440 Gregory Ave

Maya Ponton Aranov Columbia Terr
Sandy Stocker 4300 Park Avenue
Kate Reilly 2 Louisa Place

I. Immigrant Trust Act

2. Can we increase the number of swings in Louisa Park
3. Pickle Ball court- can we use space for soccer as well
Mayor Turner: It will be muiti use

4, Yoga space

Mayor Turner: Everything will be multi — purpose

Faye Boatwright- Its bad government to add things during the mesting. It’s a shame kids don't have a bike
Iane. You have very few places for kids to play.

Mayor Turner: As usual everything you say is incorrect and unfounded. You're wrong on your analysis. |
am glad that you are very inferested in recreation. You're usually against recreation and children, The
biggest issue in this state is eleciric bikes and scooters, not bike lanes, We do have bike lanes on palisade
avenue. I am glad the Faye is now anti parking. On the waterfront we have a walkway and a lot of kids ride
their bikes there,

" Motion to close public portion, So moved

There being no further business to come before the Township Council, motion was duly made and seconded
1o adjourn. So moved.

Mayor Turner announced the next Repular Meeting wilt be heid on October 22, 2025,

ADJOURNMENT: §:00 PM




